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AGENDA ITEM 27

Discuss and take appropriate action on road bond program.

There was no action take on this agenda item.

AGENDA ITEM 28

Discuss and take appropriate action onjaiVcourthouse annex expansion.

There was no action taken on this agenda item.

AGENDA ITEM 29

Discuss and take appropriate action on Workman change orders for Williamson County Regional Park.

Moved: Commissioner Boatright
Seconded: Judge Doerfler
Motion: To approve Change Order 8 in the amount of $40,799.76 to Workman Corporation for Items 6, 8, 9,
10*, 11 and 12. Item 8 was amended to include Building C and E wall partitions for an additional $6,108.00.
*Jim Rodgers will determine if there is a significant savings in the unit price of the handrails by outsourcing, if
not, it will be left in.

Items 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 and 7 were previously approved in the amount of$26,911.92.

Vote: 3 - 2. Commissioner Hays and Commissioner Heiligenstein opposed.

< Attachment>
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PAUL LINEHAN II< ASSOCIATES

April 3, 2003

Judge John Doerfler
Williamson County Commissioner,
710 Main Street
Georgetown, Texas 78626

RE: Williamson County Regional Park

Dear Commissioner's:·
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The following synopsis is a breakdown for Change Order #8.
This following are topics for discussion at the Conunissioner's Court Meeting on 3/8/03 with Land
Strategies, Inc.

Change Order #8
Additional cost proposed by contractor necessary for completion.
I. Building H Drywell- PCO#oo048 =$' 3,547.50
2. Boulder Placement - PCO#00065' =$ 2,750.00
3. Commons Changes - PCO#00071 =$ 0.00
4. Tx.DOT Guardrail Credit - PCO#00072 ~$ (1,198.50)cr.
5. Building H Locker Credit- PCO#00073 ~$ (1,687.08)cr.

The above items were already acted on by Commissioners Coun on 3/25/03

6. Drywell @ Baskethall Courts - PCO#00056
..7 Parlcioe Lot #2 RcFttiJs - PbO#0Q974 --
8. Building H Walls • PCO#oo077"I~J,Je bli!. c D f/
9. Field #6 Chainlink· PCO#00078 / J

10. Handrails· PCO#00080
II. Concrete Valve Boxes - PCO#00081
12. Building@ Drain B - REVISED· PCO#00063

Sub-Total Cost
Bond Premium @ 1.5°/.

eraAd Tot" for CheRI. 9. dEl 1'8

~$ 2,667.50/ILA
-$ !3,SQQ.66" . 1G.li9.
~$ ",83%.30 '1116D, ~
~$ 1,430.00
~$ 11,921.25
::$ 587.40
~$ 9,282.71
~$ 60,693.28
=$ 910.39
-$ 6'i60H«

..

*Boulder Placement was supervised by County Staff
··Not recommended, by consultants. Restrooms were designed to "breathe" and by installing a wall will not provide
ample ventilation. A screen partition is currently in place. LSI is working with consultants for a alternate price.
LSI does recommend approving the pricing for installing a separating the storage area from the restrooms.

Change Orders Approved as of March 18, 2003
-Change Order # I
-Change Order #2
-Change Order #3
-Change Order #4
-Change Order #5
-Change Order #6
-Change Order #7

$
$
$
$
$
$
$

Total Cost = $
Project Cost:
Base Contract
Net Change by Change Orders

Total to date

431,371.99
45,042.84

430,380.04
6,627.40
7,498.64

37,315.74
18,448.55

976,685.20

$ 7,448,346.00
$ 976,685.20
$ 8,425,031.20

DEVELOPMENT, DESIGN AND PLANNING CONSULTANTS
10lO LAND CREEK COVE. SUITE 100 • AUSTIN. TEXAS 78746 • (512) 328-6050 • FAX: (512) 328-6172
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PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER
No. 00048

TITLE: Building H Drywell

PROJECT: Williamson County Regional Park

TO: Land Strategies Inc.
1010 Land Creek Cove
Suite 100
P>ustin, TJ( 78746

Paul Linehan

DP>TE: 11/4/2002

JOB NO.: 2210

CONTAACT DP>TE:4/9/2002

WORKMt\N CORPOM nON
3735 Promontory Point Drive
P>ustin, Texas 78744

512326-9293 512447-8156 FAX
P>TTN:

This change incorporates adding a drywell at Building H for the Williamson County Regional Park project. This price
includes: all trenching, PVC and installation of drywell according to drywell detail provided in Construction
documents; all labor, materials, equipment, and incidentals required. Please see attached.

Rein' 'iDeseJiipoon' ',' Q.\antilytrnitS, " ·Uriitll!liif.ei;;'"llSJIlltlfMi!::, ;tFee'o%': Fee
00001 Provide & Install 1.000 Is $3,225.00 $3,225.00 10.00 $322.50

Drywell @ Building H

Net:AniODDt
$3,547.50

TOTll: $3,547.50
Sales Tax ExemptThe approval of this Proposed Change Order consitutes authorization to proceed with the work herein.

MPROVEDBY:

By: ---------
Paul Linehan

Date: ---------
Expedition ..
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AIR CONDITIONING • HEATING • REFRIGERATION. • PLUMBING. MOLD

Additional Work Autborization No.4

Date: 11105/02

Contractor: Workman Corporation
Attn: Mark Sheppard
3735 Promontory Point
Austin, Texas

Fax 238-9025

Project:
Location:

Williamson County Parks
Building H Water Fountain

It is hereby reqaested dult tile toIlo1rillg duI.... be made to tbe .~ stated project .. oatliDed as
fQllows.

"'!o •• Furnish and instaU dry well Includes +/- 70 LF oftrenchiog / piping. We Will
Excludes any rock work outside the fuundation ifneeded. But does include any
Rock work inside the fuundation

~owit of Change: $3;225.00

Plalllbi"g Subcontractor: Date: 11104102

We Ilcnby Accept th ......... II! .ad _ .... nd ...... ItIoIo ••• " Il3J'M to P07 lOr thlo ........ r and
.......CIle_-..t.

GeneralContnctoror AgeDt: Date: _

2300 Patterson Industrial Blvd. • PfIugervlUe, Texas 78660
(512) 251-7492 • Fax (512) 251-7945

lAClAOl8059C M 3~97
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Uf - ..,-' 'f'- ... , .
P.oo=Oct-31-02 04:26P

REQUEST FOR INFOJlMA.T10N No.OOO8O

11TL[; 8lU\cIiugIiW.. Fouzuain

PROJECT;WUli&ms= Coamy ~Biona1 Park
TO: Land Strllqit:l Inc:.

I 01 0 LInd Creek Cove
Sill'" 100
Austin. TX 18746

A1"I'N: Jeft'Wit1lll

DATE: 10/2812002

\

WORIOf,uf COllPOltATfOl'I
JUS P.o" dl'" JIoiMA_.T.-","

($12) 1:111-92113
(~l:z)32/o.12191'AX

.., ~' _",' ;": : - 0".,;-' " ~ :..~.~., ,." ........ .-..'..,/ __ '., ••

..

I. .Please specify the model and type of WIIOr foun..m to be ins1alled in tbc cot'ridot _ of Buikliq; H.

2. SiDu the samUIYfor Ihe wale1' foUl1w is tied illl.o the suin .-Iine it teqlrin=s a veat. PI~ provide
direction for the inscallation of tile vent Of cIIanF the tie in 1i'oIll1bc sewer line to adding • dry well. Please
pl'Ovicie c1iredioa 00 how to proceed. '

I. 1/54' rh'F oS ~MI;- ~/N'<:~~<r. ,FD,u,J r,-/tW A.$ <S"'c1'"'tJ~P"e'7:>

rY'/cAl TO 11(/~t:4J/NCi ';c.He;. ~ Blf./r ,.qJ(~ '0
O"·4Atre",T rtl' "Ifr::<:cY:S'$ '#~6N JlQr,;tf' .;1'/O,..S, .

t. I'~ <0 VII/ (;.1r A P~ Y INe-t... <- r y:P /c.;t/ <; 7:""C:;::> -'Jc//<';;
'F ( ~: .?L. A e'er J:)~ Y !Alt:-c..c... A.r c::.c. a,se=-ra
P.R/NK/N<$ "r<oC/;./rA;-N'" S ;Pcs~/q.::.6'-
aur ~1l.Jti' <"(}A)(:te~e:r PA'O. ~/~~

/ () - ;31'" 0 Z-
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PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER
No. 00065

TITLE: Boulder Placement DATE: 111112003

JOB NO.: 2210

CONTRACT DATE:4/9/2002

WORKMAN CORPORATION
3735 Promontory Point Drive
Austin, Texas 78744
512326-9293 512447-8156FAX

PROJECT: Williamson County Regional Park

TO: Land Strategies Inc.
1010 Land Creek Cove
Suite 100
Austin, TX 78746

Paul LinehanATTN:

~i!i:I_'1i!i:~1IlIIIIiII1":IIiII'BIi!i:~G1'II_"S~1j
This change incorporates placing large boulders throughout the Williamson County Regional Park project. This change
is a time and material change consisting of a $120 per hour rate for an operator and front end loader not to exceed
$2,500. Large boulders were placed as per Land Strategies and Owner direction throughout the site as to deter any
future vehicular traffic. Please see attached.

__ ~lIr~~!J1lIBli!:m;ill_'If'!!!N!!U~' rr~!1!iII)fjrm 5Tililli'B't
00001 22 hours of Boulder l.000 Is $2,500.00 $2,500.00 10.00 $250.00 $2,750.00

Placement@ $120.00
per hour

TOTAL: $2,750.00
Sales Tax ExemptThe approval of this Proposed Change Order consitutes authorization to proceed with the work: herein.SUB:~I~_

By:~~
Marc She,Pard/

Date: 3/'$/ fr'S
~)

APPROVED BY:
By: _

Paul Linehan

Date:----------
Expedition •
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PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER
No. 00071

TITLE: Commons Changes DATE: 21712003

JOB NO.: 2210

CONTRACT DATE:4/9/2002

WORKMAN CORPORATION
3735 Promontory Point Drive
Austin, Texas 78744

512326-9293 512447-8156 FAX

PROJECT: Williamson County Regional Park

TO: Land Strategies Inc.
1010 Land Creek Cove
Suite 100
Austin, TX 78746

Paul LinehanATTN:

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL
This change incorporates the changes made to the Commons area at the Williamson County Regional Park project.
This change is a zero dollar amount change order. In lieu of the original seed specifications for the Commons area, the
attached seed specification shall be utilized. Furthermore, the Commons area shall be prepared by hand raking all
native material to achieve a seed bed that can be smooth and ready to maintain. Please see attached.

Item D~riptiOn,
0000 I Seed changes and

preperation of
Commons area

Quantity ',(fnits
1.000 Is

UJiit;PriceSUbtofaI ' Fee %
$0.00 $0.00 0.00

Fee Net Amount
$0.00 $0.00

TOTAL: $0.00
The approval of this Proposed Change Order consitutes authorization to proceed with the work. herein. Sales Tax Exempt

SUBMITTED B~

By: .~ -2

Marc~ard
Date: ;z.~::;;:;

•

APPROVED BY:

By:---------
Paul Linehan

Date: ---------
Expedition ~
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LANDSCAPE SERVICES

February 5, 2003

Workman Corporation
Mark Shepard
Project Manager

Re: Williamson County Park

Dear Mark,

Due to the spring planting of the wildflower seeds. I am recommending the Wildseed
Texas/Oklahoma mix, plus some additional selected seeds that should provide additional spring
and summer color. These additional seeds will be:' Cosmos, Catchfly, Missouri, Primrose and
African Daisy. They were selected for early germination and color.

The seeding rate would be forty (40) pounds per acre for wildflower mix and forty (40)
pounds per acre for Native Grass Mix.

The earliest recommended seeding date for the wildflowers and native grass seeds is the
first of March. A soil temperature of sixty (60) to seventy (70) degrees is optimum.

It should be noted that the Bluebonnets are fall germinating and the seed should carry
over into this fall.

The above rates have been altered to enable Sungrow Landscape Services to perform the
proper seed bed preparation for The Commons.

Bill Roussel

1508-A FERGUSONLANE. AUSnN. TX 78754
(512) 834-0123 • FAX (512) 834-04a2

1 13337 8EESTREET. FARMERS8RANCH. TX 75234
(972) 241-0924 • FAX (972) 312-0276
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Texas/Oklahoma Wildflower Mix

HERE'S WHAT YOU GET
Type % by

Weight
Texas 81uebonnet..A 18.46
Indian Blanket. A 8.00
SCarlet Flax A 6.60
Tickseed P 6.45
Lemon Mint A/P. 6.23 .
Purple Coneflower. ..P 5.86
Drummond Phlox A 5.29
Comtlower. A 4.40
Rocket Larkspur A 4.40
Baby Blue Eyes A 4.40
Ox-Eyed Daisy P 4.18
california Poppy A/P 3.14
Yellow Cosmos A 2.86

Common Name Type % by
Weight

Baby's Breath.. t\ .. 2.86
African Daisy i\ ., 2.75
Plains Coreopsis i\ .,. 2 24
dasping Coneflower. A '" 1.98
Black-Eyed Susan A/? 1.76
Moss Verbena P 1.44
Com Poppy A ." 1.40
Toadtlax A .,. 1.21
Dwarf Red Coreopsis .A .,. 1. 10
Standing Cypress P I .00
Showy Primrose P 77
Mexican Hat A/P .56
yarrow P.. .44
Texas Paintbrush .. A/P/B. .22

Common Name

s
o
S'

}.
to

yo

ITE
j{C(
1/4
Illd

ITE
Rel
I p,
lIla:
h'r

R~fC'r
ihe {;
Plal/f
'n."(JI/

. ,'j,lt fir
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PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER
No. 00072

TITLE: TxDot Guardrail Credit DATE: 21712003

JOB NO.: 2210

CONTRACT DATE:4/912002

WORKMAN CORPORATION
3735 Promontory Point Drive
Austin, Texas 78744

512326-9293 512447-8156 FAX

PROJECT: Williamson County Regional Park

TO: Land Strategies Inc.
1010 Land Creek Cove
Suite 100
Austin, TX 78746

Paul LinehanATTN:

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL
This change incorporates deleting 50 lineal feet of guardrail at the Williamson County Regional Park project. Per
Gray-Jansing, 50 lineal feet of TxDot guardrail was deleted to keep from interfering with existing trees. Please see
attached.

Item Dem:ription
0000 I TxDot Guardrail

QII811tity • Units . . Unl~Pril!e
·50.000 If $23.50

Subtotal
($1,175.00)

Fee %
2.00

F.ee
($23.50)

Net Amount
($1,198.50)

TOTAL: ($1,198.50)
Sales Tax ExemptThe approval of this Proposed Change Order consitutes authorization to proceed with the work herein.

SUBMITTED !7:;; _
By: ~~~ .. ;.::>

Marc Sh~ep~~
Date: ~_'/~•
EJlpel!lllOn qj)

APPROVED BY:

By: _

Paul Linehan
Date: _
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Roadway. Specialties. lac-

CutlIIed D~U8

Ptojm: __ 'oa Coamy hd< Bid Dortc:
CIl.r7S

Owm:r. \'I'lJIiomaoa Coamy Pmpoool No.:
w. pccpooe to fiJmioh oil Iobor, IDOteSioII, ..pp-e-. U>d ~ to pcdi>= !be fDlIo,,;og ICOf"
ofwad<, pe< plans and 'l"""ic'rio .... 00 the pmjc<t 1bI< io .. _ above.

II

II

_20,2002
2:00PM

lI3OZ39P

• 'Price .
,

• • II
12"Ik8"0_ w_ Cooocctot

TOfALAldOllNT OPBASE BID: $

h=w1-3: $
bcm4: $
bcm5: $
J_& $
I""" 7: $

r""" 8 - ~ $
I""" 10.: $

I,.",. J1 . 13: $
To<alMatcDalo (aIrc>dy inc!udod;' B ... Jl,d): ";$r--";;:mir

.J!l

10.098.00
«17.82

18,S22.oo
51,517..3Z

\.725.00
119,026.00
31,231.75
31.791.06

2tl:t;Jik'J5

if .uiciriclU1 intOc:nation is needed. pJeasc: i:cI _ fX) c:0IIUCt us at (SJ2) 280-6666.
Sio:;aely.

,~~}.aG
Lenny D. RodCgu=. Pmjca ~Scmor Esliooucr
_DO,",

t. All quuu:itie$ III!: arimsm payuu:m"lril1 be baed upoa.field. m .,,'aznxnt
2 IEboadio .....tcd. add:z.5O% '" _ and""'" mobliatioa.
3. 1.<Jc:IUnguadcopJuad utilities _ be <be ..... ' .jbi!ily oEtIlcGcDcml e-.
4. L:,,;r p<U:es ... baed 00 one move-m. IE addirionoI ... a:quloed,. $400.00 ",;m"".m

~ ,,;napply.
5. !'Pea iodude 1" ... d I>oddias- COoac1z: aDd bue......,.;,) ... =Iudcd.
6. General ColltQdOt to pa::Mde 1fIO:X soua:c.
i. Tbio '1""'" ia good lilt 30 daya.

1. AlIm' ........_pold1b< ...... looudJboaia.
2. CO""""" aCId hue ........ IDr poooas.
3. All clca!ing.
4. AlI......,;.,g.
5. AlImowmg.
6. All~
1. All<ubpdo~'_cml oE_aX:b, __ aCldotberdebcia.
8. AJI.......lofalabillod ..... ' -_1""* ........
9. All~;".,-;p., uphdt boi:IdiII, ud/O<,,,,,,-,,> zipap IDr gcudrail.

10. ...~\.DJwU..oifofeP9. -.- 'IW ..... taDC:lWg

8--
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PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER
No. 00073

TITLE: Building H Locker Credit DATE: 3/3/2003

JOB NO.: 2210

CONTRACT DATE:4/912002

WORKMAN CORPORA nON
3735 Promontory Point Drive
Austin, Texas 78744

512326-9293 512447-8156 FAX

PROJECT: Williamson County Regional Park

TO: Land Strategies Inc.
1010 Land Creek Cove
Suite 100
Austin, TX 78746

Jeff WitteATTN:

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL
This change incorporates the substitution of cold rolled steel lockers in Building H in lieu of the stainless steel lockers a
originally specified at the Williamson County Regional Park project. This change includes the substitution of cold
rolled painted steel in lIieu of304 nickel bearing stainless steel lockers per the attached proposal. Lockers shall be
milled to receive a coin deposit attachement. Please see attached.

Item Description
0000 I Locker Credit

Quantity Units
1.000 Is

Unit Price
($1,654.00)

Subtotal
($1,654.00)

Fee %
2.00

Fee
($33.08)

Net Amount
($1.687.08)

TOTAL: ($1,687.08)
Sales Tax ExemptThe approval of this Proposed Change Order consirutes authorization to proceed with the work herein.

::~~
Marcs~

Date: :r. '"
I

APPROVED BY:

By: _

Jeff Witte
Date: _

Expedilion ill
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PROPOSAL

Sou1:hern·
Sy~:t§m~

DOORS I FRAMES
FINISH HARDWARE I SPECIALlIES

DATE: 28 February 2003

TO: Workman Corporation

ATTN: Marc Sheppar4

RE: Williamson County Park Lockers Job # S0249 I

Gentlemen,

Southern Systems proposes to furnish steel lockers as specified under section 10500 with cold rolled painted sheet
steel in lieu of 304 nickel bearing stainless steel. The manufacturers listed in the specification are PRC Inc. and
American Locker Security Systems. Problems have arisen with the listed manufacturers, as PRC Inc. is no longer in
business and American Locker Security Systems does not make the 12" X 12" X 36"lockers in stainless steel as part
of their standard line of lockers.

We propose the substitution of Lyons painted steel lockers in lieu of the specified product This product meets the
specified requirements for size and utility. This product is machined to accept coin key release locking mechanism as
required by the specifications. Details regarding this product are attached to this proposal. In the color specified, this
product is available in seven working days.

Acceptance of this proposal will include a credit to the owner of $1654.00.

Mike Wuamett
Project Manager
SQuthern Systems
(V) 512-926-3667 (F) 512-926-3666
mwuamett@s-systems.com

ACCEPTED BY: _

DATE: _

3714 BLUESTEIN DR., STE. 700
PN: ( 512 ) 926-366·7

AUSTIN, TX. 78721
FX: ( 512 ) 926-3666

mailto:mwuamett@s-systems.com
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PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER
No. 00056

';"fITLE: Dry Well@Basketball Courts

PROJECT: Williamson County Regional Park

TO: Land Strategies Inc.
1010 Land Creek Cove
Suite 100
Austin, TX 78746

ATTN: Paul Linehan

DATE: 121512002

JOB NO.: 2210

CONTRACT DATE:4/912002

WORKMAN CORPORATION
3735 Promontory Point Drive
Austin, Texas 78744

512326-9293 512447-8156 FAX

.. . . . ,'" "" ... ' ",' '" <,.' """"Alqq"14~"""'ili!:lllilll~~"'"'''-~ll!,Jl~''-'''"'''"w",""11,,1/."/IlESCRlPTrOl\I'"(1}F',PROPOS~I,IfI'""""',,,,_"i~L .. .11~'_"',mi"""","j",.li\li;"'H"·il'''%, ,';,

This change incorporates installing one drywell for the Basketball court water fountain at the Williamson County
Regional Park project. This price includes: all labor, material, equipment, and incidentals required to install a dry well
necessary for the operation of the water fountain located next to the Basketball courts. Dry well shall be installed per
the specification outlined in the Construction Documents. Please see attached.

,Item:i:.Descnp'tiibt; '"~&1~;1~Vliits';f;,:;;~~'J;~;ijli\"&:;% 'Fee;']
00001 Provide & Install one 1.000 Is $2,425.00 $2,425.00 10.00 $242.50

(I) drywell @
Basketball Water
Fountain

Net AinOUDt
$2,667.50

TOTAL: $2,667.50
Sales Tax ExemptThe approval of this Proposed Change Order consitutes authorization to proceed with the work. herein.

SUBMI~
By: t:2

MarcShe7 /
Date: ;:LJ7.i:J£

7 '

APPROVED BY:

By: ---------
Paul Linehan

Date: --------
Expedition Cl
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AIR CONDITIONING • HEATING • REFRIGERATION • PLUMBING • MOLD

Additional Work Authorization No.5

Date: 12/13/02

Contractor: Workman Corporation
Attn: Mark Sbeppard
3735 Promontory Point
Austin, Texas 78744

Fax 238-9025

Project:
Location:

Williamson County PlIl'ks
Basketball C~urt drywell

It is Itcnby ""!... led cut dre foIlGoriDg ..... RC/S lle made 10 die ."""" _ted projed •• eatIiDed ..
folI-.

Furnish and install dry well Includes +1- 20 LF oftrencbing 1 piping. We Will
Exclude any rockwork outside the fblDldation ifneeded.

Amount of Change: ~

We 1IerliIJy .gree 10perform tIJe work ill ccmplCR llCCOI'dnce w1tl1 tile piau and .pecilicItiGns.

We IIereby Aecept tII_ ...... llIId chmIpo ad e-IltI_ llIId .,.... to pq,...tIIlt ................ d
........ die _met._
Genen1 Contractor or Ageet: Date: _

~.
2300 Patterson Industrial Blvd. • Pflugerville. Texas 78660

(512) 251-7492 • Fax (512) 251-7945
TACl.'.018059C M-31S8V7
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Sheet3

IIettD SetvIces, Inc.

Job Name
DsIe

W1111E1son County Ptlrks
17~2

ConlrKtor: Woi .... n corporation
DescrIption: 0IylMlI1 for blBI~ fountain

QuaIl. U. Cost Ext

2" sell 40 pile
mi9C liItIngs pile
finer fatlrlc
rock 1cu yard
backhoe
move in fee
shop SUIlPIIes

20 2.65
1 22.5
1 45
1 65
1 340
1 350
1 25

53.00
22.50
45.00
65.00

340.00
360.00

25.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

Sub Total Material
Sales Tax

900.50
74.29125

Cost of Material

"llibor
~IlB$Met1
'PRstleet2

974.79125
:: .

730.00
0.00

Labor Cost 730.00
Burden 0.41 299.30

Total Labor 1,021.30

Sub Total 2,004
Overhead 10.0% 200
Profit 10.0% 219

Total 2,425

Page 1
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CONSTRUCTION SERVICES
PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER

No. 00074

TITLE: Parking Lot #2 Repairs

PROJECT: Williamson County Regional Park

TO: Land Strategies Inc.
1010 Land Creek Cove
Suite 100
Austin, TX 78746

Paul Linehan

DATE: 3/13/2003

JOB NO.: 2210

CONTRACT DATE:4/9/2002

WORKMAN CORPORATION
3735 Promontory Point Drive

Austin, Texas 78744

512326-9293 512447-8156FAX
ATTN:

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL

This change incorporates the additional work performed in Parking Lot #2 at the Williamson County Regional Park
project. Sub-surface or groundwater was found to be in the general area of Parking Lot #2 after initial paving was
constructed. This change includes the additional work to bridge this pre-existing condition. This change includes: all
labor, material, equipment, supervision and incidentals to excavate the hotmix and flexible base in the failed areas,
approximately 5400 square feet; install approximately 6" of3/4"-1-1/2" washed river rock; #4 reinforcing bars on 16"
O.C.E. W.; and 6" of concrete. Approximately 250 lineal feet of 4" perforated PVC pipe was installed on the north side
of Parking Lot #2 to act as a french drain. Please see attached.

Item Description Quantity Units Unit Price Subtotal Fee % Fee Net Amount
00001 French Drain @ North 1.000 Is $2,200.00 $2,200.00 0.00 $0.00 $2,200.00

side of Parking area

00002 Remove flexible base 5400.000 sqft $1.00 $5,400.00 0.00 $0.00 $5,400.00
to subgrade

00003 3/4"-1-1/2" washed 70.000 cuyd $15.00 $1,050.00 0.00 $0.00 $1,050.00
river rock

00004 Concrete Paving with 5400.000 sqft $2.75 $14,850.00 0.00 $0.00 $14,850.00
steel reinforcing

TOTAL: $23,500.00
Sales Tax ExemptThe approval afthis Proposed Change Order consitutcs authorization to proceed with the work: herein.:~

MarcSh~
Date: 3; 2

APPROVED BY:

By: _
Paul Linehan

Date: ----------
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RANGER
t-

181 Au,lin, 1111 7'758 I (512) 331-5551 FIX (512) 343·861'

MEMQRANO.UM ~.,7§
-.\:\11..1;. ~-{L...e

FAX ~8.0925 ~dC?c:~.J
c/o ~ .~"Zj\

DATE: January 29, 2003

TO: Marc Shepard

FROM: Mark McKenzie

RE: Williamson County Regional Park

SUBJECT: Parking Lot #2 Pavement Failures-----------------_.- .._-_ ......__ ...
Marc,

As observed during this morning's meeting, the failures are the result of grOWldwater
or water fium anoCher source saturating the pavement section. We have excavated the
four most severe failures, and found substantial groundwater infiltration. HBC
Geotechnical E;ngineerir).g will have an initial report from his visit, available as quickly
as possible. (~ eJ:.,J z/0

By the end of the day today, as you witnessed, the subgrades were all wet, with more
than 2" ofwater standing in some areas.

All of the excavated areas were found to have the appropriate paving sections installed,
confirming that none of these failures were due to any defective workmanship or
materials.

Please provide direction as to how we should pro~ as quickly as possible. Clearly
all work associated with these fatlures will be additional cost Change Order work. To
help minimize the cost impact of this work, we will not perfonn any further demolition,
tmtil directed to do so. It is likely that once the groundwater problem is resolved, the
portions of this parking area that have not failed WIll peIform without further
complications.

Feel free to contact me with any questions or comments. Thank you.

-tZ .. ~~. ~
• J .L--·

v£ :1>t rn. rn EI3.:I t0d 6c1>
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January 31,2003 lreHfcDnS3Ol' _ 00Ics __ ,60
__ 787311

\.,~ <\Q<1122FIX: \S12}~-1181
Mr. Mark Mc:KeDzie
Ranger Excavating
5222 Thunder Creek Road #Bl
Austin, Texas 78759

Re: Williamson County Regional Parll:
Parking Lot No.2
County Road 175
Williamson County, Tcxas
HBCTerracon Project No. 96035021

Dear Mr. McKenzie:

As you requested, 1 visited the above referenced site on Wednesday, January 31 to observe the
condition of the asphaltic concrete pavements in the parking lot 2 area of the above referenced
project site and to participate in a project meeting to discuss the pavement condition. My
observations are summarized below.

• There were a number of failed areas in the parking lot. The failures were generally of a
rutting/shoving type, gencra1ly indicative of it base and/or subgrade failure. Although the failures
were scattered about the parking lot, they appeared to be more prevalent in the lower areas of the
lot. It appears that the failures resulted from delivery trucks or equipment accessing the parking
lot.

• Water was noted to be standing in the ruts of two of the failed areas. It is my understanding that
the irrigation system has been shut off' for at least a week and it had not rained for several days.
1 also noted water collecting in a trench that had been excavated earlier that morning just to the
south of the lot.

Itwas decided at that meeting that several of the failed areas would be excavated to expose the base
material and wderlying subgrade in an attempt to assess the oause(s) of the failures. I observed the
excavation of one of these areas. Upon excavation, the bottom of the base material and the interf3ce
with the underlying subgrade were saturated. Immediately after excavating the area, water began to
seep into the excavation along the baselsubgrade interface. I did not observe excavation of three
additional areas, however, an HBClTemtCOn representative visited the site that evening and noted
that water had collected in three of the four excavated areas.

Based upon the above, I have developed the following conclusions regarding the above.

• SubsuttilCe water is infiltrating into the subgrade and ultimately into the pavement base material
in this area. The water appem to be generally traveling within the base material along the
baselsubgrade interface.

Cun8uItng IEng;IneenI • Se:llllIIIIda SInoe 1te5.....~~
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llel.if:an
Mr. Mark McKenzie
January 31,2003
Page 2 of2

• The source of the subsurface water could not be assessed with the infonnation available. I
suspect that the water is either one or a combination of infiltration of surface water, infiltration
of irrigation water, or groundwater.

• It is my opinion that the presence of the subsurface water in the base material/subgrade
contributed to the failures observed in·the parking lot.

• If the water source is not identified and/or intercepted and removed from the parking lot area,
it is possible that additional failure areas could develop. In addition, it is likely that attempts to
patch the failed areas by replacing them with an equivalent asphaltlbase section will result in
additional failures.

Based upon the above, it is our opinion that an qva1uation of the water solltCe(s) that may be
contributing to the observed subsurface water be performed so that measures can be taken to remove
or intercept the water before it has an opportunity to infiltrate the pavement subgrade areas.

Itrust that the enclosed comments meet your needs at this time. Please contact us if you have any
questions or if we can be of further assistance.

Sincerely,

ctrerracon

James G. Bierschwale, P.E.
Principal

9NlltIN:OX3 ~ 8196£p£21£
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FUQUAY, INC.
Certified WBEIDBE

Phone (512) 260-9899 Fax (512) 260-9009Main office: P.O. Box 10327Austin, Texas 7P:166
www.fuquay.com

PROPOSAL

DAlE: FEBRUARY 10, 2003

PROJECT: WILLIAMSON CO. REGIONAL PARK

WE PROPOSE TO PROVIDE ALL THE MATERIALS, LABOR, EQUIPMENT AND SUPERVISION
NECESSARY TO COMPLElE THE FOLLOWING ITEMS FOR THE PROJECT REFERENCED
ABOVE.

ITEM NUMBER!
DESCRIPTION

ESTIMATED
QUANTITY

UNIT
PRICE

ESTIMATED
COST

FRENCH DRAIN 250LF $ 8.80 LF $ 2,200.00

TInS PRICE IS FOR FRENCH DRAIN lNST ALLATlON ONLY. ALL CONCRElE, BASE AND
ASPHALT ARE TO BE REMOVED AND REPLACED BY OTHERS.

CONT.PAGE2

http://www.fuquay.com
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PAGE 2

AlL MATERIAL IS GUARAN1EED TO BE AS SPECIFIED AND THE WORK TO BE PERFORMED
IN ACCORDANCE WlTII THE DRAWING AND SPECIFICATIONS SUBMII lED FOR. ABOVE
WORK AND COMPLETED IN A SUBSTANTIAL WORKMANLIKE MANNER. ANY ALTERATION
OR DEVIATION FROM SPECIFICATIONS AND DRAWINGS INVOLVING EXTRA COSTS wn..L
BE EXECUTED ONLY UPON WRITl'EN ORDERS AND wn..L BECOME AN EXTRA CHARGE
OVER AND ABOVE THE QUOTATION. WORKER'S COMPENSATION AND PUBLIC LIABILITY
INSURANCE ON ABOVE WORK TO BE FURNISHED BY FUQUAY, INC. ALL FENCE
MATERIAL IS FOR TEMPORARY USE AND SHALL REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF FUQUAY INC.

EXCLUSIONS:

FUQUAY, INC., IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR MATERIALS DESlROYEDIDAMAGED BY OTHER
CONlRACTORS, PARTIES, OR ACTS OF NATURE AFTER INSTALLATION. THE COST
REPLACEMENT OR RESEEDING SHALL BE AT THE SAME PRICE AS STATED ABOVE.
ABOVE PRICES ARE FOR INSTAlLATION/APPLICATION ONLY AND 00 NOT INCLUDE THE
FOLLOWING UNLESS SPECIFICALLY STATED ABoVE.

MAINTENANCE AND/OR SILT REMOVAL ON ROCK BERMS
ROCK BERM AND/OR CONSlRUCTION ENtRANCE REMOVAL
FABRIC REPLACEMENT AND/OR SILT REMOVAL ON SILT FENCE
CLEARING OF BRUSH TO INSTALL EROSION CONTROL DEVICES
PROVIDING AND/OR SPREADING OF TOPSOIL
SURVEY,LAYOUT ANDUTlLITYLOCATE
WATERING TO ESTABLISH GROWTH
DIRT WORK AND/OR GRADING
ROCK & ROOf REMOVAL
BOND & SALES TAX

TERMS:

PAYMENT FOR SERVICES SHALL BE DUE AND PAYABLE WITHIN THIRTY DAYS OF THE
DATEIMONTHTHE WORK IS PERFORMED. TIllS PROPOSAL MAYBE WITIIDRAWNBYUS
IF NOT ACCEPtED WITHIN THIRTY DAYS.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED, ACCEPTED BY:

FUQUAY, INC.
COMPANY

ROGER RUCKER
ESTIMATOR

NAME & TlTLE

DATE
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SUPERSTRtlCTURES PROPOSED CiIJl}4'OE ORDER
No. 00002

TITLE: P2 Concrete Paving DATE: 3/17103

JOB: 4218

CONTRACT NO:

PROJECT: Williamson County Regional Park

TO: Attn: Marc Shepard
Workman Corporation
3735 Promontory Drive
Austin, Texas 78744
Phone: 512-326-9293 Fax: 512-447-8156

RE: To:
DESCRn"I'I()N OF PROPOSAL
Marc,

Listed ""low please find our price to install approximately 5400 SF of 4" aushed limestone and 6" concrete paving in parking lot #2
at Wtlliamson County Regional Park. Our price includes alliabot, materials. equipmeot, incideotals, and supervision necessary to
complete the work as required. Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. Superstructures appreciates the
opportunity to provide Workman Corporation with or services.

From: Number:

Item
01
02

DescriptiOn
1x2"Noo Wasil Gravel

6" Concrete Paving

Stoek# Quan.tity· UD.its
70.000 CY

5400.000 SF

UnitPriee
$15.00
$2.75

TlI1Rate1'u AJiOUlltNet Amount
0.00% $0.00 $1,050.00
0.00% $0.00 $14,850.00

Unit Cost:
Unit Tax:

Lump Sum:
Lump Tax: --------

Total:

S15,9oo.00
SO.OO
SO.OO
SO.OO

S15,9oo.00

APPROVAL:

By: ----::......::---'..-.4.p...~-./ By: --------'---
l Will/Blackbird

Date: __ 3--,_ I 1 D "}

Marc Shepard

Date: ----------
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PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER
No. 00077

TITLE: Building H Walls

PROJECT: Williamson County Regional Park

TO: Land Strategies Inc.
1010 Land Creek Cove
Suite 100
Austin, TX 78746

Paul Linehan

DATE: 412/2003

JOB NO.: 2210

CONTRACT DATE:4/912002

WORKMAN CORPORATION
3735 Promontory Point Drive
Austin, Texas 78744
512326-9293 512447-8156 FAX

ATTN:

DESCRIl'TION OF PROPOSAL
This change incorporates the additional cost to install metal framing walls at the shower and restrooms to Building H at
the Williamson County Regional Park project. This includes: all labor, material, equipment, supervision and
incidentals required to complete"this scope of work per the following: 2-1/2" metal studs; Dense Armor Plus Interior
Guard wallboard; Acrovyne High Impact Sheeting glued to the Dense Armor wallboard; and re-position electrical
conduit and j-box. Please see attached.

Item Description Quantity Units UltitPnee S'abtObil Fee % Fee Net Amount
00001 Install metal stud walls 1.000 Is $6,575.00 $6,575.00 10.00 $657.50 $7,232.50

00002 Re-position electical 1.000 Is $600.00 $600.00 10.00 $60.00 $660.00
box and conduit

TOTAL: $7,892.50
Sales Tax ExemptThe approval afthis Proposed Change Order consitutes authorization to proceed with the work. herein.

SUBM~D

By: ~!:2

Marc S~eyard/
Date: ~
~peditione

APPROVED BY:

By: ---------
Paul Linehan

Date: ---------
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,.... ...... '~~ ..IfIt!#o ·IJ."'1 '·Ad&&~""'-"-'
Il... ... _ InterlorBY$tems¢ontractor

I'!o. Box 2417 • Georjjetown. TX 78627

(512) 930-5284

BID

RE WILLIAMSON COUNTY PARK RESTROOM
MODIFICATIONS

BIDDING METAL STUD FRAMING
DENSARMOll PLUS INTERIOR GUARD SHEATHING
ACROVYN WALL COVERING

Includes:

l. 2 Y, 25 ga studs
2. 3 Y, unfaced insulation
3. Georgia-Pacific Densamor Plus Interior Guard Sheathing
4. Acrovyn Wall Covering in Pebblette finish, Pearl gray in color.

Excludes:

1. All electrical work

General notes:

I. All work shall be as described and discussed.
2. Quantities shall be as follows:

Building H 88 LF
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BUILDINGH $ 6575.00

CAPITAL ACOUSTICAL CO., INC.

David O'Mary
Office 512-930-5284
Mobile 512-748-3934
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PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER
No. 00078

TITLE: Field #6 Chain Link Fence

PROJECT: Williamson County Regional Park

TO: Land Strategies Inc.
1010 Land Creek Cove
Suite 100
Austin, TX 78746

Paul Linehan

DATE: 412/2003

JOB NO.: 2210

CONTRACTDATE~~nOO2

WORKMAN CORPORATION
3735 Promontory Point Drive

Austin, Texas 78744
512326-9293 512447-8156 FAX

ATTN:

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL
This change incorporates providing and installing 8' chain link fence @ field #6 at the Williamson Counly Regional
Park project. This includes: all labor, material, equipment, supervision, & incidentals required to complete this scope
of work; all drilling of holes; concrete; disposal of spoils to on-site location and cleanup; and per that attached proposal.
Please see attached.

Item Description Quantity Umts tJlIltPnee SUbtotal Fee % Fee Net Amount
I Provide & Install 8' 15.000 If $60.00 $900.00 10.00 $90.00 $990.00

chain link fence

2 Re-mobilization 1.000 Is $400.00 $400.00 10.00 $40.00 $440.00

TOTAL: 51,430.00
Sales Tax ExemptThe approval of this Proposed Change Order consitutes authorization to proceed with the work herein.

SUB~
By: ._?

Marc~
Date: ~U;}'3

7

APPROVED BY:

By: ---------
Paul Linehan

Date: _
Eltpedilion •
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PO Box 81072 Austin, TX 78708
(512) 415-3876 (512) 249-7461 Fax

April 2, 2003

Workman Corporation
3735 Promontory Point Drive
Austin, TX 78744

Attn: Marc Shepard

RE: Williamson County Regional Park

This letter is to make a proposal to provide labor and materials to complete the following:

Football Field SI5.oo/lforS900.oo
Approx 60' of 8' Commercial Chain Link
2 1/2" Tenninal Posts, 2 .. Line Posts. 1 5/8" Top Rail,
9GA 2" 1.2oz Galvanized Chain Link

Mobilization '" $400.00

GRAND TOT At. .. '" $1,300.00

We appteCiate the opportunity to provide these quotes. We are available immediarely to
take care of your fencing needs.

Tbankyou,

Scott Buckley
Empire Fence Co.

r\ 11



04/0812003 Page 223

PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER
No. 00080

TITLE: Site Handrails DATE: 41212003

JOB NO.: 2210

CONTRACT DATE:4/9/2002

WORKMAN CORPORATION
3735 Promontory Point Drive
Austin, Texas 78744
512326-9293 512447-8156 FAX

PROJECT: Williamson County Regional Park

TO: Land Strategies Inc.
1010 Land Creek Cove
Suite 100
Austin, TX 78746

Paul LinehanATTN:

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL
This change incorporates the addtional scope of work to install handrails at various locations at the Williamson County
Regional Park project. This includes: all labor, material, equipment, supervision, & incidentals required to perform this
work per Land Strategies, Inc. attached sketches; all core drilling in concrete; all field measurements and welding; all
painting of handrail to be greem to match entry gate; all handrail to meet TAS standards with regards to pipe diameter
and terminations; and all cleanup. Land Strategies to verify placement of handrails. Workman Corporation, nor any of
it's subcontractor's, shall be responsible for the layout or placement of handrails. This work shall be performed based
upon the documents provided by Land Strategies with regards to handrail locations. Please see attached.

Item Description
0000 I Provide & Install

handails

Qnantity Units
255.000 If

UnitPriee
$42.50

Subtotal
$10,837.50

Fee% Fee
10.00 $1,083.75

Net Amount
$11,921.25

TOTAL: 511,921.25
Sales Tax ExemptThe approval of this Proposed Change Order consitutes authorization to proceed with the work herein.

SU~MITTE~O

By. ~ .. ?

Marc Sherd;
Date: ~#~:)
Expedition «I

APPROVED BY:

By: ---------
Paul Linehan

Date: --------
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April 2, 2003

Mate Stu:pard
WorlaDan Corporation
3735 1'romlmtory Pow Drive
AIIIIin. Texas 78744

U: WJ1llamson County RtgioIla1 Park (LSI#830)
Guardrail Placement

Dear Mr. Shepard.

Page 224

•The attached sheeL~ShllWlocatillns for fulUlll C1l111Idrail (handrllils) plllCel1\llnl and !heir linellr
footage.

-Guardrails (band1ails) to be painted green and comply with all local and state building codes.

·Totailintllr footage for all future Guardrails (handrails) Is 255' excluding tho handrails for the
steps at Field #6.

Please call with questions.

Thanks,

Jeff Clifford
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PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER
No. 00081

TITLE: Concrete Valve Boxes DATE: 4/3/2003

JOB NO.: 2210

CONTRACT DATE:4/9/2002

WORKMAN CORPORATION
3735 Promontory Point Drive
Austin, Texas 78744
512326-9293 512447-8156 FAX

PROJECT: Williamson County Regional Park

TO: Land Strategies Inc.
1010 Land Creek Cove
Suite 100
J\u~in, 1)( 78746

Paul LinehanATTN:

DESCRIPTION OF PR.OPOSAL
This change incorporates providing and installing concrete valve boxes in the DO Trail at the Williamson County
Regional Park project. This includes: all labor, material, equipment, and incidentals required to complete this scope of
work. Concrete valve boxes shall be place in the DO trail north ofField #6 only. This change is per the direction of
Steve Rokovich with SRI & Associates. Please see attached.

Item Descriptio ..
00001 DO Trail Concrete

Valve Boxes

Quaatity Ullits
1.000 Is

UllitPnce
$534.00

Subtotal' :Fee %
$534.00 10.00

Fee
$53.40

Net AmouDt
$587.40

TOTJ\L: S587.40
The approval afthis Proposed Change Order consitutes authorization to proceed with the work herein. Sales Tax Exempt

APPROVED BY:

By: _

Paul Linehan
Date: _
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CHANGE ORDER

WILLIAMSON COUNTY PARK

Thank you for allowing Sungrow Landscape Services, Inc. the opportunity to submit
the following change order for the concrete valve boxes In the granite path north of
field #6.

3 - Concrete Valve Boxes with Concrete Lids

Total Cost $ 534.00

If you have any questions please call Mike Herman at 834-0123.

Authorized Approval Approval Date

Date Submitted: 4/2103

1508·A FERGUSONLANE • AUSTIN.TX 78754
(512)834-0123' FAX(512)834-o432

3337 BEES'lREET• FARMERSBRANCH. 1)( 75234
(972) 241-0924 • FAX (972) 312-0276
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PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER
No. 00063

TITLE: Drain @Building B-REVISED

PROJECT: Williamson County Regional Park

TO: Land Strategies Inc.
1010 Land Creek Cove
Suite 100
Austin, TX 78746

Paul Linehan

DATE: 12/3112002

JOB NO.: 2210

CONTRACTDATE~~120m

WORKMAN CORPORATION
3735 Promontory Point Drive
Austin, Texas 78744
512326-9293 512447-8156 FAX

ATTN:

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL
This change incorporates the installation of a 6" trench drain system in front of Building B at the Williamson County
Regional Park project. This price includes: providing and installing approximately 70 I.f. ofNDS 6" pre-sloped trench
drain system in the location shown on the attached sheet; providing and installing 6" PVC pipe outflow from the trench
drain system tied into the adjacent RCP; all saw cutting; all rock/concrete excavation; all layout; removal and
re-installation of irrigation and landscape material; all material, labor, equipment and incidentals required to install the
trench drain system. Grate for trench drain shall be Class A type, appropriate for pedestrian use (non-traffic) and is
ADA acceptable. This price is based upon the assumption that a 6" trench drain with a 6" outflow is sufficient. With
signature of this proposal, the Architect/Engineer approves the proposed system and concurs that the drain system is
sufficient. Please see attached.

Item Description Quantity Vnits VnitPrice Subtotal Fee % Fee Net Amount
00001 6" pre-sloped trench 1.000 Is $6,468.83 $6,468.83 10.00 $646.88 $7,115.71

drain

00002 Landscape & Irrigation 1.000 Is $1,300.00 $1,300.00 10.00 $130.00 $1,430.00
repairs

00003 Dumpster Rental 1.000 Is $450.00 $450.00 10.00 $45.00 $495.00

00004 Temporary Toilet 1.000 Is $220.00 $220.00 10.00 $22.00 $242.00
Rental

TOTAL: $9,282.71
Sales Tax ExemptThe approval or this Proposed Change Order consitutes authorization to proceed with the work herein.

SUBM~

By: ~c 2

MarcS,h2ar~
Date: '!'~
Expedilion lID

APPROVED BY:

By: _

Paul Linehan
Date: _
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Tri 0.1AatloI, LId.
t3e2 0 ..... Tntl
a-tl1lec:k, TX 7l1Ut

(512) :J38.ln'n
Fax (512) 231-97.

February 6, 2003

Workman COrpontion
3735 Promontory Point Drive
Austin. TX 78744-
512326-9293 Fax 512 447·8156

Att.ll: Mark Shepard

Re: WiJljmnsol1 CoUlll.y Regioual Park
Treoch Drain

Per your request please find the 1II:C011lJlIII1Ying revised pricing fur the abnVl! tt:iotenced ~pe. We
have adju.~ the COOC.lctcprice to confonn to the R. S. Means cost data figures for spread
footings.

Ifyou may Deed any additional iIlfonnation or services, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Rcsp«tfuUy sulauilled.

fJJ1.,.~.q&/xt..~
Phillip M. HutchiDgs
Manager

Attaclment: (1)

Rrl-~ ZOO/IOO'd 19Z-1 Otl6-8EZ-Z15

9St8L ••2tS OH d.lo:J uew>t.l0M d82'.0 e:o LO qa,:j
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AGENDA ITEM 30

Discuss and take appropriate action on tennis fees for Williamson County Regional Park.

Moved: Commissioner Heiligenstein
Seconded: Commissioner Boatright
Motion: To approve the following tennis fees for Williamson County Regional Park:

$4.00 per court per hour for non-prime hours
$5.00 per court per hour for prime hours (6 p.m. - 10 p.m. and weekends)

Vote: 3 - 2. Commissioner Hays and Commissioner Limmer opposed.

< Attachment>

Williamson County
Pub and Recreation Department

Memorandum

TO: John Doerfler, Judge
Williamson County

Jim Rodgers
Parks and Recreation

DAlE:

RE:

April 4, 2003

Teoisfus

It is my recommendation that fees be established for use of the tennis courts at the
Regional Park. My recommendations are as follows:

Item
Tennis Court Fees l
Tournament fee

Fee
$4 per Court per hour non prime
$5 per Court per hour prime ( 6pm.1 Opm &
Weekends)

League fee USTAlATLJWTTAO$4 Per court per hour
Schools or Private offseason (Nov. thru
Feb.) $2.5 per court per hr (If available)Tournament fee

*USTA
ATL
WTTA
RRTA
AMTA

United States Tennis Association
Austin Tennis League
Women's Team Tennis Association
Round Rock Tennis Association
Anderson Mill Tennis Association

The granting of League fees is traditionally given to larger tennis organizations
encouraging these organizations to utilize our facilities thus increasing use. At the same
time some courts are not scheduled allowing the general public the opportunity to play.

School and Off Season tournaments may be charged a Tournament fee at this reduced
rate if available. This practice allows a benefit for schools and encourages off season
use.

350 Di>co""'1' Blvd. Suite 207. Cedar Parlr.,Texas 78613
512.2604ll63 • 512.260-4280/fax • jrodgers@wi)co.org

www.wiIIiamson-co~ .org

4-C-03


